

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JORGE ALEJANDRO ROJAS,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert M. Loeb
Thomas M. Bondy
Karim J. Kentfield
Monica Haymond
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Naomi J. Scotten
Counsel of Record
Abigail Colella
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
nscotten@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
APTMetrics, an outside consultant, develops a personality test to screen air traffic controller applicants.....	5
The FAA represents that the personality test has been validated.	6
Mr. Rojas applies for an air traffic controller position and is rejected based on the personality test.....	7
Mr. Rojas files suit under FOIA and the district court grants summary judgment for the FAA.	9
The Ninth Circuit panel reverses, rejecting the consultant corollary.....	9
A sharply divided en banc court grants rehearing and adopts the consultant corollary.....	10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Split About Whether Exemption 5 Includes A Consultant Corollary.....	13
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Restore Exemption 5’s Plain Meaning.....	17
A. The consultant corollary is contrary to the statutory text.	18
B. Exemption 5’s purpose is consistent with its plain meaning.	24
III. This Case Presents An Issue Of Recurring Significance In Need Of This Court’s Resolution.	30
IV. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Question Presented.	37
CONCLUSION.....	39
APPENDIX A Opinion of the En Banc Ninth Circuit (March 2, 2021)	1a
APPENDIX B Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (June 18, 2019)	70a
APPENDIX C Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California (November 10, 2016)	113a
APPENDIX D 5 U.S.C. § 552	132a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc., 447 U.S. 102 (1980)</i>	29
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n, 532 U.S. 1 (2001)</i>	3, 14, 15, 19, 21, 25, 27, 34, 35
<i>DOJ v. Julian, 486 U.S. 1 (1988)</i>	11, 20, 21, 33
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media, 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)</i>	1, 18, 19, 24, 26, 35
<i>Gov’t Land Bank v. GSA, 671 F.2d 663 (1st Cir. 1982)</i>	14
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr, 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)</i>	27
<i>Hunton & Williams v. DOJ, 590 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2010)</i>	15, 33
<i>Jobe v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd., 1 F.4th 396 (5th Cir. 2021)</i>	32, 34, 35
<i>Lead Indus. Ass’n v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin., 610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979)</i>	14, 32, 34

<i>Lucaj v. FBI</i> , 852 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017).....	2, 16, 17, 31
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	1, 17, 18, 25, 28, 31
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Mil. Just. v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 512 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23, 32
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	34
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 111 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng'g Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975).....	23
<i>Rojas v. FAA</i> , 941 F.3d 392 (9th Cir. 2019).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Ryan v. DOJ</i> , 617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14, 35
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	13, 38
<i>Stewart v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 554 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2009).....	15, 31, 32, 34
<i>U.S. Dep't of Just. v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	24, 25

<i>U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 777 (2021).....	33
<i>United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 792 (1984).....	27, 34
<i>Wu v. Nat’l Endowment for Humans.</i> , 460 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1972).....	14
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	37
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(1).....	10, 19
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	23
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)	22
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	2, 9, 13, 16, 18, 23
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(8)	22
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)	19
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
Other Authorities	
33 Charles A. Wright, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 8441 (1st ed.).....	33

<i>A Review of the FAA’s Air Traffic Controller Hiring, Staffing, and Training Plans: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Aviation, 114th Cong. (2016) (Statement of Rep. LoBiondo), https://tinyurl.com/yyd3cw35</i>	<i>7, 36</i>
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966)</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>Report: Disposition of FOIA Requests – Number of Times Exemptions Applied (2020), https://tinyurl.com/ 6wsmsprs</i>	<i>34</i>
<i>S. Rep. No. 88-1219 (1964).....</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....</i>	<i>27</i>
<i>Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....</i>	<i>31</i>
<i>Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary (1961).....</i>	<i>19</i>
